
   

   

February 22, 2013 
 
City of Troy Planning Department 
500 W. Big Beaver 
Troy, MI  48084 
 
Re:  Bethany Villa of Troy  
 1680 Jackson 
 Troy, Michigan 48084 
 
 
Building Code Board of Appeals: 
 
We are requesting two changes for the new Bethany Villa of Troy Community Center at 1680 
Jackson Rd. 
 
The first request would change the Use Group from A-2 to A-3.  According to the Michigan 
Building Code 2009-Section 303, Use Group A-2 is "Assembly uses intended for food and/or 
drink consumption including, but not limited to Banquet halls, Night clubs, Restaurants, or 
Taverns/bars."  Use Group A-3 is described as "Assembly uses intended for worship, recreation 
or amusement and other assembly uses not classified elsewhere in Group A including, but not 
limited to:  Community halls, Exhibition halls, Lecture halls, Libraries, Places of religious worship, 
Pool and billiard parlors, Art galleries, etc."  In consultation with the Bethany Villa, we feel that the 
A-3 Use Group best exemplifies the use of the building.  The building houses a small library, 
beauty shop, computer training lab, small conference room, offices and a meeting room for larger 
events for the greater Bethany Villa community.  Activities in the new Bethany Villa Community 
Center would include: 

 Quarterly resident meetings which average 60 people per meeting. 

 Weekly activities focusing on resident's educational, social, physical, and nutritional 
needs.  Approximately 24 residents partipate. 

 Residents may use the facility for their own use during business hours, Monday thru 
Friday.  24 residents (approximately 10%) are anticipated to use the facility to play 
games, watch TV or for informal socializing with neighbors. 

 Informal family gatherings for birthday or holiday get-togethers, 

 The computer room will be available for resident use for classes or open lab during 
normal business hours. 

 The general public will not be allowed to use the complex.  

 Residents may use the building on weekends on an approved basis only.  

As you can see, Bethany Villa is planning on using the building for many resident focused 
services that belong to a designation like a "community center".  The building code does not 
provide for a specific "Senior Community Center" designation.  Bethany Villa is not looking to 
prepare and serve meals in the building like a dining hall or banquet facility.  In fact, the serving 
kitchen is not equipped or approved to prepare meals for large groups of people.  Bethany Villa 
does not employ food service staff.  The meeting room is equipped with standard fluorescent 
lighting fixtures.   

According to Section 903.2.1.3, by changing the use group designation to A-3, an automatic fire 
sprinkling system will not be required in the building since the building fire area is less than 
12,000 square feet, has an occupant load less than 300 and is at the level of discharge (ground 
level).  We will provide the required attic draftstopping per MBC 717.4.  The building will have a 
total of six (6) exterior entrances, three of the six entrances are from the meeting room.  Per MBC 



   

   

1005.1, required egress width per person is 0.2 inches.  At Bethany Villa, this width requirement 
would equal 49.6 inches for a 248 person total occupant load.  The building will have 288 inches 
of total egress width.  The meeting room will have 144 inches of egress width.  This far exceeds 
the building code requirements.  The meeting room will posted to not exceed 208 persons. 
 
The second request would be an exemption from MBC 1018.1 "corridors shall be fire resistance 
rated in accordance with Table 1018.1" which requires a corridor in any A (Assembly ) occupancy 
without a sprinkler system to meet a fire-resistance rating of one-hour.  As noted above, the 
egress requirements of the meeting room exceeds the code requirements by almost 3 times 
without using interior corridors.  The egress requirements for the remaining rooms exceeds the 
code requirements by nearly 5 times.  All entrances are connected to the sidewalk system leading 
to a public way (See drawing C3 attached).  All corridors exceed the 44 inch required width per 
MBC 1018.2.  All interior walls extend to the bottom of the trusses which has one layer of 5/8" 
gypsum board across the entire building (see note 2 on Drawing A1.1 attached).  All windows are 
operable and meet egress requirements stated in MBC 1029.  The occupancy for that area can 
be posted to not exceed 30 persons. 
 
We ask that these two requests be accepted by the Board of Appeals based on our compliance to 
the intent of the building code and meeting and/or exceeding safety requirements as outlined in 
the code. 
 

Please feel free to contact us with any questions and/or additional comments regarding this 
building code appeal.  We can be reached at 616.451.3041 or jaym@postassociates.com. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Jay Miedema | architect 
Post Associates 

mailto:jaym@postassociates.com


   

   

Legal Description for Bethany Villa Senior Apartments 
Property Parcel Identification:  88-20-26-200-094 and -095 
 

 
Parcel Size: 20.19 Acres 
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